-7- Case No. 2023-00154

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Harrison Water’s pro forma income

statement as follows.20

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS
OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Harrison Water proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  Upon review, the Commission

discovered the following items that require modification to Commission Staff’s

recommended adjustments: Commission Staff reduced Employee Pensions and

Benefits – Insurance premiums by $16,922 to reflect the reduction of single health

insurance premiums by a Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) contribution rate of 22

percent.  The Commission determined that the current contribution rate is 21 percent for

single health coverage21 resulting in an increase to the Revenue Requirement of $132.

20 Commission Staff Report at 12.

21 Bureau of Labor Statistics, Healthcare Benefits, March 2023, Table 3, private industry workers.
(https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ebs2.pdf).

2022 Pro Forma

Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 3,052,184$ 177,646$   $3,229,830

Utility Operating Expenses 3,137,127 202,627 3,339,754

Net Utility Operating Income (84,943) (24,981) (109,924)

Gains (Losses) from Disposal of Utility Property 209,905   (209,905)   -

Interest Expense 33,721 -   33,721

Total Utility Operating Income 91,241$   ($234,886) (143,645)$

Commission Staff's Report

 -8- Case No. 2023-00154

In addition, Commission Staff determined that the Purchased Power adjustment in the

Commission Staff Report was recorded incorrectly.  The Commission Staff Report

narrative explains that Purchased Power Expense should have been decreased by

$2,182.  However, in the calculation for the Revenue Requirement it was decreased by

$5,480.  Therefore, the Commission increased Purchased Power expense of $3,298.

The corrections result in a net increase to the Revenue Requirement of $3,430.

On October 11, 2023, Harrison Water filed its response to Commission Staff’s

Report along with a motion for reconsideration of Staff Report Recommendations.  In its

written comments, Harrison Water requested the Commission adjust the Revenue

Requirement by $132 to account for the difference in the insurance contribution amount

as discussed above and below in this Order.

Harrison Water also requested the Commission to update the Amortization

Expense to include the most recent expenses incurred for this rate case, an increase to

the Revenue Requirement of $150.  On November 22, 2023, Harrison District filed an

additional update to the rate case expense increasing the Revenue Requirement by a

further $1,050, for a net increase of $1,200.  These updates are reflected in the table

below.

 -9- Case No. 2023-00154

Total Commission Staff Commission Commission

2022 Proposed Proposed Pro Forma Pro Forma

Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustment Operations

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 2,981,501$   183,904$   3,165,405$   3,165,405$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 43,893   -   43,893   43,893

Misc. Service Revenues 12,752   (6,759)   5,993   5,993

Other Water Revenues 14,038   (11,038)   3,000   3,000

Interest Income 11,539   11,539   11,539

Total Other Water Revenues 70,683   (6,258)   64,425   -   64,425

Total Operating Revenues 3,052,184   177,646   3,229,830   -   3,229,830

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 557,565   (31,025)

126,513   653,053   653,053

Salaries and Wages - Officers -   31,025

(11,225)   19,800   19,800

Employee Pensions and Benefits 223,832   (61,219)

(10,608)   152,005   132   152,137

Purchased Water 1,552,166   168,232

(100,912)   1,619,486   1,619,486

Purchased Power 89,246   (5,480)   3,298

(4,888)   78,878   82,176

Fuel for Power Production -

Chemicals -   -

Materials and Supplies 15,604   15,604   15,604

Contractual Services 12,508   (8,154)

43,732   48,086   48,086

Water Testing -   8,154

1,401   9,555   9,555

Transportation Expenses 67,129   -   67,129   67,129

Insurance 38,941   -   38,941   38,941

Regulatory Commission Expenses 8,279   -   8,279   8,279

Bad Debt Expense 10,760   -   10,760   10,760

Miscellaneous Expense 1,939   (10)

Office Supplies 77,659

4,473

Repairs 81,233

-

Telephone 14,220   179,514   179,514

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,577,969   323,121   2,901,090   3,430   2,904,520

Depreciation 515,698   -

(145,483)   370,215   370,215

Amortization 14,727   14,727   1,200   15,927

Taxes Other Than Income 43,460   10,262   53,722   53,722

Utility Operating Expenses 3,137,127   202,627   3,339,754   4,630   3,344,384

Net Operating Income (84,943)   (24,981)   (109,924)   (4,630)   (114,554)

Gains (Losses) from Disposal of Utility Property 209,905   (209,905)   -   -

Interest Expense 33,721   -   33,721   -   33,721

Income Available to Service Debt 91,241$   (234,886)$   (143,645)$   (4,630)$   (148,275)$

 -10- Case No. 2023-00154

Billing Analysis.  Harrison Water proposed an adjustment to its test-year

revenues of $183,904.  Harrison Water increased test-year revenues to meet the

revenues calculated in the billing analysis filed with the application.22

Commission Staff reviewed the billing analysis and agreed that the proposed

adjustment is appropriate.  The adjustment is primarily due to an increase in rates

pursuant to purchase water adjustment in Case No. 2022-00354.23  Commission Staff

recommended that the Commission approve these adjustments based on the evidence

filed into the record have been analyzed and evaluated by Commission Staff.24

[…]

In its response to Commission Staff’s Report, Harrison Water requested that the

Commission reconsider the useful lives for some of the assets in the depreciation list.114

Harrison Water proposed the use of the minimum useful service life from the 1979

NARUC study, based upon a previously decided case, Case No. 2015-00308.115  In

addition, it requested that the Commission allow for the use of a ten-year service life for

the meters and meter installation asset category, instead of the midpoint for 40 and 45

years.116

With the exception of the adjustment to depreciation expense for meters,

Harrison Water did not object to Commission Staff’s proposed adjustments to

114 Harrison Water’s Response to Commission Staff’s Report (filed Oct. 11, 2023),

Notice_of_Response_to_KY_PSC_Staff_Report.pdf, at 7–11.

115 Case No 2015-00308, Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of Harrison County Water

Association (Ky. PSC Feb. 12, 2016), Appendix C.

116 Harrison Water’s Response to Commission Staff’s Report (filed Oct. 11, 2023) at 8, Item R.

Test Year Depreciation Pro Forma

Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

Land & Land Rights -$   -$   -$

Structures & Improvements 59,898   (41,072)   18,826

Other Pumping Equipment 3,542   -   3,542

Reservoir & Stand Pipes 29,331   (9,777)   19,554

Transmission & Distribution Mains 266,860   (53,396)   213,463

Meters 32,958   (4,120)   28,838

Meter Installation 215   (24)   191

Hydrants 1,804   (361)   1,443

Other Transmission & Distribution Plan 2,101   (256)   1,844

Office Furniture & Equipment 28,134   (18,229)   9,905

Communications Equipment 1,002   (301)   702

Transportation Equipment 39,696   -   39,696

Oddville Pump Station 22,860   (10,668)   12,192

Office Building 27,296   (7,279)   20,017

Total Depreciation 515,695$   (145,483)$   370,212$

Catagories

 -38- Case No. 2023-00154

depreciation expense.  Further, as noted by Commission Staff, the Commission has

historically used the midpoint of the NARUC ranges to depreciate the utility plant when

no evidence exists to support a specific life that is outside the NARUC ranges, and

Harrison Water provided no evidence to support lives outside the NARUC ranges for

any utility plant other than meters.  Thus, the Commission finds that Commission Staff’s

recommended adjustment to depreciation expense for utility plant other than meters is

reasonable, and therefore that depreciation expense for all assets other than meters

[…]

Carroll County Water District #1 for an Adjustment of Rates Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC June
28, 2022).

133 The Kentucky Supreme Court has held that the Commission must permit a water district to
recover its depreciation expense through its rates for service to provide internal funds for renewing and
replacing assets.  See Public Serv. Comm’n of Kentucky v. Dewitt Water Dist., 720 S.W.2d 725, 728 (Ky.
1986). Although a water district’s lenders require that a small portion of the depreciation funds be
deposited annually into a debt reserve/depreciation fund until the account’s balance accumulates to a
required threshold, neither the Commission nor the Court requires that revenues collected for
depreciation be accounted for separately from the water district’s general funds or that depreciation funds
be used only for asset renewal and replacement. The Commission has recognized that the working
capital provided through recovery of depreciation expense may be used for purposes other than renewal
and replacement of assets. See Case No. 2012-00309, Application of Southern Water and Sewer District

Commission

Staff Report Commission Final

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 3,229,830$ -$   $3,229,830

Utility Operating Expenses 3,339,754 4,630   3,344,384

Utility Operating Income (109,924) (4,630)   (114,554)

Gains (Losses) from Disposal of Utility Property -

Interest Expense 33,721 -   33,721

Income Available for Debt Service (76,203)$   (4,630)$   (148,275)$

 -44- Case No. 2023-00154

Average Annual Principal and Interest Payments.  At the time of Commission

Staff’s review, Harrison Water had one outstanding United States Department of

Agriculture, Rural Development (RD) waterworks revenue bond134 and one outstanding

RD promissory note.135  In its application, Harrison Water requested recovery of the

average annual principal and interest on its indebtedness based on an average of the

annual principal, and interest and fee payments for the three years following the test